
 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
 

Monday, 29th September, 2014 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 

Publication date: 19 September 2014 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Sandra Hancock in Democracy and Governance on 01923 
278377 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk . 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park. 
 
Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting. 
 
 
FILMING / PHOTOGRAPHY / RECORDING / REPORTING 
 
Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication. 
 
If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 
An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only. 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor I Brown (Chair) 
Councillor P Taylor (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors I Brandon, A Khan and T Williams 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

3. MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2014 to be submitted and signed. 

  
Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days 
following the meeting. 
(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.) 
  
 

4. OMBUDSMAN'S ANNUAL LETTER 2014 (Pages 1 - 22) 

 
 Report of the Head of Democracy and Governance  

  
This report informs the committee about complaints dealt with by the Ombudsman 
for Watford in the year 1 April 2013 to 31 March 2014. 
  
 

5. EXTERNAL AUDITORS REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 
(SEPTEMBER 2014) AND APPROVAL OF THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
2013/14 (Pages 23 - 26) 

 
 Report of the Acting Head of Finance Shared Services 

  
This report allows the Committee to ask questions of the external auditor 
concerning his ‘Report to those charged with Governance (ISA260)’ and to 
approve the Statement of Accounts for 2013/14. 
  
Appendices to follow 
  
 



 

 

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 27 - 32) 

 
 Report of the Acting Head of Finance Shared Services 

  
This report provides details of the progress made in implementing the 
recommendations of the external auditor. 
  
 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT - SIAS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2013-14 (Pages 33 - 52) 

 
 Report of the Acting Head of Finance and the Head of Assurance for the Shared 

Internal Audit Service 
  
This report introduces the Shared Internal Audit Services (SIAS) annual report for 
2013/14. 
  
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 53 - 130) 

 
 Report of the Acting Head of Finance 

  
This report provides details of the progress made in implementing the 
recommendations of the internal auditor. 
  
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 131 - 134) 

 
 Report of the Acting Head of Finance 

  
This report asks the Committee to review and make necessary changes to the 
Work Programme. 
  
 



   
 

 
*PART A  

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date of meeting: 29 September 2014 

Report of: Head of Democracy and Governance 

Title: Ombudsman’s Annual Letter 2014 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 To inform the committee about complaints dealt with by the Ombudsman for Watford 
in the year 1 April 2013 to 31 March 2014. 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 To note the Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: Carol Chen Head of 
Democracy and Governance 
telephone extension: 8350  email: carol.chen@watford.gov.uk 
 
Report approved by: Managing Director 
 
 
 
 
 

 
3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL 

 
3.1 Attached at Appendix 1 is the Ombudsman’s Annual Review letter for Watford for the 

financial year 1 April 2013 to 31 March 2014. Also attached as Appendix 2 is the 
Ombudsman’s Review of Local Government Complaints for the year where she gives 
an overview of the whole picture of complaints about Local Government. 
 

3.2 Up until 2012 the Annual Letter provided a comparison of the number of complaints 
received by them in the previous year and the time taken to reply to Ombudsman 
queries. However, last year the Ombudsman changed their systems and the way they 
reported complaints and they no longer provide comparisons or time taken to respond. 
 

3.3 For 2013 the only information the Council received in the Annual Letter was that the 
Ombudsman had received 9 complaints. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



   
 

3.4 This year the Annual Letter states that the Ombudsman received 19 complaints and 
enquiries and made 20 decisions. This number is different from the number of 
complaints received as some complaints may span financial years so a complaint may 
have been received in 2012/13 but not concluded until 2013/14, in addition there may 
well be complaints received in 2013/14 but not concluded by 31 March 2014.  
 

3.5 The report
[...]
 through commissioning and contracting?

Page 12
Page 20

http://www.lgo.org.uk/decisions/


 
About the ombudsman

Since 1974 the Local Government Ombudsman has independently and 
impartially investigated complaints about councils and other bodies within our 
jurisdiction. Our services are free of charge. If we find something wrong, we 
can ask the council to take action to put it right. What we ask the council to do 
will depend on the particular complaint, how serious the fault was and how the 
complainant was affected. We have no legal power to force councils to follow 
our recommendations, but they almost always do. Some of the things we 
might ask a council to do are:

 > apologise for the fault and the injustice caused

 > take action to put things right as soon as possible

 > pay a financial remedy to acknowledge the impact of the injustice caused, 
such as distress

 > improve procedures so similar problems do not happen again

Contents

Page 12 Page 13
Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit Committee 

 

Date of meeting: 

 

29 September 2014 

Report of: Head of Finance Shared Services 

 

Title: External Auditors Report To Those Charged With Governance 
(September 2014) and Approval Of The Statement of Accounts 
2013/14 

 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report allows the Committee to ask questions of the external auditor 

concerning his ‘Report to those charged with Governance (ISA260)’ and to 
approve the Statement of Accounts for 2013/14. 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 That the Committee notes the external auditor’s ‘Report to those charged 

with Governance. 
 

2.2 That the Committee seeks any clarification it needs concerning the 
Statement of Accounts for 2013/14. 
 

2.3 That the Committee confirms that it is satisfied that the accounting policies 
adopted are the most appropriate. 
 

2.4 That the Statement of Accounts for 2013/14 be approved. 
 

 

 

 

Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: - 
Nigel Pollard, Acting Head of Finance, Shared Services 
telephone extension: 7198  
email: nigel.pollard@threerivers.gov.uk 
 

Report approved by:  Joanne Wagstaffe Director of Finance 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



. 

 

3.0 DETAILS 

 
3.1 The Audit Committee at its meeting on the 30 June received the draft Statement 

of Accounts for 2013/14.The Accounts have since been audited by Grant 
Thornton UK LLP. 
 

3.2 The Auditor’s ‘Report to those charged with Governance’ is attached at Appendix 
1. It is issued in accordance with ISA260 and incorporates a conclusion on final 
accounts work and a value for money judgement. Grant Thornton will attend the 
meeting to present the report and answer questions. 
 

3.3 Attached at Appendix 2 is a draft letter of representation which should be signed 
at the meeting. 
  

3.4 The Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2013/14 is attached at Appendix 3. 
 

3.5 The accounts must be signed by the Chief Financial Officer before they are 
approved by the Committee and, subject to approval, the Chairman of the 
Committee shall sign and date them at the meeting.  
 

3.6 Financial Reporting Standard 18 requires the Committee to confirm that it is 
satisfied that the accounting policies adopted are the most appropriate. 
 

 
 

4.0 KEY ISSUES AND INTERPRETATION OF THE ACCOUNTING STATEMENTS 
 

4.1 The purpose of the Statement of Accounts is to give interested parties an 
understanding of the Council’s financial position. It also provides an opportunity to 
compare how the Council performed financially against its original plan published 
when setting the budgets in February 2012. Members are referred to the Foreword 
to the Statement of Accounts. 

 
4.2 The Financial Statements have been prepared under International Financial 

Reporting Standards (IFRS), a statutory accounting framework which has 
replaced the United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (UK 
GAAP). The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy produces a 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting which reflects the statutory 
requirements and has been followed in preparing the financial statements. 
 

4.3 A draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) was presented to the Committee and 
approved on 30 June 2014. It is now included in the Statement of Accounts before 
the Committee, and has been signed by the Mayor and the Managing Director as 
required by proper practice. 
 

4.4 Summary of Financial Position 
 

4.5 The Council’s medium-term financial planning has aimed to achieve a balanced 
budget and a prudent level of balances. With the reductions in government grant 
and changes to business rates, however, this means that further savings are 

Page 24



. 

 

required. The Council is aiming to realise these through the continuation of its 
Roadmap efficiencies that commenced in 2013/14. Close monitoring will be 
required to ensure that the savings identified are achieved.   

 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1 Financial 

 
5.1.1 Contained in the Statement of Accounts 

 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 

 
5.2.1 None Specific. 

 
5.3 Equalities 

 
5.3.1 None Specific. 

 
5.4 Potential Risks 

 
There are no risks associated with the decisions members are being asked to 

make. 

 
  

APPENDICES 

 
1. Report to those charged with Governance (ISA260) – Grant Thornton – 

September 2014. 
2. Draft Letter of Representation 
3. Statement of Accounts 2013/14 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 
 
  

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit Committee 

 

Date of meeting: 

 

29 September 2014 

Report of: Head of Finance Shared Services 

 

Title: External Audit Recommendations 

 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report gives details of the progress made in implementing the 
recommendations of the external auditor. 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 That progress in implementing the external aud
[...]
eting 

 
 

October 2014 

 

P
age 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit Committee 

 

Date of meeting: 

 

29 September 2014 

Report of: Head of Finance Shared Services 

 

Title: Internal Audit - SIAS Board Annual Report 2013/14 

 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report introduces the Shared Internal Audit Services (SIAS) annual report 

for 2013/14 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 That Shared Internal Audit Service Annual Report for 2013/14 is noted. 

 
 

 

 

Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: - 
Nigel Pollard, Acting Head of Finance, Shared Services 
Telephone extension: 7198  
email: nigel.pollard@threerivers.gov.uk 
 

Report approved by:  Joanne Wagstaffe Director of Finance 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



. 

 

3.0 DETAILS 

 
3.1 The SIAS Annual Report for 2013/14 is attached at Appendix 1.The report 

highlights key areas of success in the year before describing the performance of 
the partnership during 2013/14. It looks ahead to the future and the developments 
SIAS plan to deliver the partners’ vision.  

 
 

4.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 Financial 

 
4.1.1 None Specific. 

 
4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 

 
4.2.1 None Specific. 

 
4.3 Equalities 

 
4.3.1 None Specific.  

 
4.4 Potential Risks 

 
4.4.1 There are no risks associated with the decisions members are being asked to 

make  

 
 

 APPENDICES  
 
  1. Shared Internal Audit Service Annual Report for 2013/14    
 

 BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
  None 
 

Page 34



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

Shared Internal Audit Service 
 

Annual Report 
 

2013/14 
 

Page 35



Shared Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2013/14 

Annual Report Contents 
 
 Page 

Introduction & Highlights 1-7 
Performance 8-10 
Future Developments 11-12 

Our Board Members 13 
Appendix A:  SIAS Balanced Scorecard  14 
Appendix B:  SIAS Trading Account  15 
Appendix C:  Definitions 16 

 

  

 
 

 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 

Page 36

[...]
f Assurance Levels and Priority of Recommendations 

Page 16 

 
 
 
 

Levels of assurance  

Full Assurance There is a sound system of control designed to achieve the system objectives and 
manage the risks to achieving those objectives. No weaknesses have been identified. 

Substantial Assurance Whilst there is a largely sound system of control, there are some minor weaknesses, 
which may put a limited number of the system objectives at risk. 

Moderate Assurance Whilst there is basically a sound system of control, there are some areas of weakness, 
which may put some of the system objectives at risk. 

Limited Assurance There are significant weaknesses in key control areas, which put the system objectives 
at risk. 

No Assurance Control is weak, leaving the system open to material error or abuse. 

 

Priority of recommendations 

High There is a fundamental weakness, which presents material risk to the objectives and 
requires urgent attention by management. 

Medium There is a significant weakness, whose impact or frequency presents a risk which 
needs to be addressed by management. 

Merits Attention There is no significant weakness, but the finding merits attention by management. 

P
age 52



Report to: Audit Committee 

 

Date of meeting: 29 September 2014 

 

Report of: Head of Finance Shared Services 

 

Title: Internal Audit Progress Report 

 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report gives details of the progress made in implementing the 
recommendations of the internal auditor. 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report Against the 2014/15 Audit Plan 

 
2.2 Approve amendments to the Audit Plan as at September 2014   

 
2.3 Agree removal of implemented recommendations (see Appendix 3) 

 
2.4 Agree the changes to the implementation date for 18 recommendations 

(paragraph 2.6) for the reasons set out in Appendix 3. 
 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: - 
Nigel Pollard, Acti
[...]
gh Council  
Audit Committee Progress Report 

29 September 2014  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are recommended to: 

• Note the Internal Audit Progress Report 
Against the 2014/15 Audit Plan 

• Approve amendments to the Audit Plan as 
at 1 September 2014 (see Appendix C)   

• Agree removal of implemented 
recommendations (see Appendix B) 

• Agree the changes to the implementation 
date for 18 recommendations (paragraph 
2.6) for the reasons set out in Appendix B. 

 

Page 57



  APPENDIX 1 

Contents 
 
1  Introduction and Background 
 1.1 Purpose 
 1.2 Background 
 

2  Audit Plan Update 
 2.1 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings 

 2.3 Status of Audit Recommendations 
 2.7 Proposed Audit Plan amendments 

2.8 Performance Management   

 
Appendices 
 
A    Progress against the 2014/15 Audit Plan 
B Progress against outstanding internal audit 

recommendations 

C Audit plan change request 

 
 

 

Page 58



  APPENDIX 1 

1. Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report details: 
 

a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service 
(SIAS) in delivering the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 
2014/15 as at 1 September 2014. 

b) Proposed amendments to the approved 2014/15 Annual 
Audit Plan. 

c) Implementation status of all outstanding previously agreed 
audit recommendations from 2010/11 onwards. 

d) An update on performance management information as at 
1 September 2014. 

 
Background 

 
1.2 The work of internal audit is required to be reported to a 

Member Body so that the Council has an opportunity to 
review and monitor an essential component of corporate 
governance and gain assurance that its internal audit 
provision is fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is considered 
good practice that progress reports also include proposed 
amendments to the agreed annual audit plan. 
 

1.3 The 2014/15 Annual Audit Plan was approved by Audit 
Committee on 12 March 2014. 

 
1.4 The Audit Committee receives peri
[...]
) prior to the 
commencement of each Audit Committee. The latter may involve merging some 
of the proposed topics. 
 
Shorter sessions are a popular choice for Members pressed for time and not 
wishing to be overwhelmed by detail. 
 
These sessions work best where there is an open discussion on the topic and 
Members actively engage, rather than just being talked at by the presenter. 

 
 

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Ombudsman's Annual Letter 2014
	Appendix 1 Annual Review Letter
	Appendix 2 Local Government Ombudsmans report 2013-14

	5 External Auditors Report To Those Charged With Governance (September 2014) and Approval Of The Statement of Accounts 2013/14
	6 External Audit Recommendations
	Appendix 1 External Audit Recommendations

	7 Internal Audit - SIAS Board Annual Report 2013-14
	Appendix 1 SIAS Annual Report 2013-14

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix 1 -  Internal Audit Progress Report 2014-15
	Appendix 2 - Progress against the Audit plan
	Appendix 3 - Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix 4 - Position Statement Charter Place development

	9 Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Work Programme proposed topics




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

29 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

 
Present: Councillor I Brown (Chair) 

Councillor P Taylor (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors A Khan and T Williams 

 
Also present: Councillor Mark Watkin (Portfolio Holder for Finance) and 

Richard Lawson (Grant Thornton) 
 

Officers: Shared Director of Finance 
Head of Democracy and Governance 
Audit Manager 
Senior Accountant 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 

14   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brandon. 
  
 

15   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
  
 

16   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2014 were submitted and signed. 
  
 

17   OMBUDSMAN'S ANNUAL LETTER 2014  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Democracy and Governance 
including the annual letter from the Local Government Ombudsman and details 
of the complaints dealt with during 2013/14. 
  
The Head of Democracy and Governance informed the Committee that the 
Ombudsman’s decisions were published on its website but in an anonymised 
form.  She advised that the number of complaints received and the number of 
complaints resolved differed, as some of the resolved complaints would have 
been submitted the previous year.  In addition some of the complaints received 
in 2013/14 had not been concluded by 31 March 2014.  The Ombudsman had 
received a number of complaints about Revenues and Benefits and Housing.  
More than half of the complaints concluded during the year had been closed 



 
2 

after initial investigations.  In some cases this was due to the complainant 
needing to go through a different process. 
  
Councillor Williams asked whether it was possible to compare Watford against 
other local authorities.  He noted the Ombudsman’s Review referred to 
comparable information. 
  
The Head of Democracy and Governance advised that she would make 
enquiries about the comparable data and circulate it once available.  She added 
that it was not possible to compare this year’s information against last year’s 
data as the Ombudsman had recorded the details differently.  In response to a 
further question from Councillor Williams, the Head of Democracy and 
Governance stated that even though a complaint may have been made to the 
Ombudsman it did not follow that the Council had acted incorrectly. 
  
Councillor Khan noted that the Ombudsman had upheld one complaint against 
the Council.  He asked whether the Council had changed its processes to 
incorporate the reasons the complaint had been upheld. 
  
The Head of Democracy and Governance advised it was a complaint about a 
homelessness application and said that she would contact the relevant officers 
to ask whether they had amended their procedures following the complaint being 
upheld by the Ombudsman. 
  
RESOLVED – 
  
that the Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter be noted. 
  
 

18   EXTERNAL AUDITORS REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH 
GOVERNANCE (SEPTEMBER 2014) AND APPROVAL OF THE 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14  
 
The Committee received a report of the Acting Head of Finance Shared Services 
which included the External Auditor’s report to those charged with governance, 
the draft letters of representation and the Statements of Accounts for Watford 
Borough Council and the Shared Services with Three Rivers District Council. 
  
The Chair stated that he wished to thank the staff for their hard work and 
ensuring the accounts were completed on time. 
  
Richard Lawson, representing Grant Thornton the Council’s External Auditor, 
highlighted some of the key points of the report.  He also wished to thank the 
Finance Team for their work and timely responses to requests for information, 
particularly as the capacity of the team had reduced following the retirement of 
the Head of Finance.  In the Value for Money section only one theme had been 
given an amber rating.  This was in respect of financial governance, particularly 
in relation to Housing Benefits Local Authority Error Overpayment.  However, it 
had been noted that there had been a reduction in errors from the previous year 
and if the trend continued it was likely the rating would be changed in the next 



 
3 

report.  He was aware that the bank reconciliation recommendation had already 
been addressed.   
  
Councillor Taylor referred to the local authority overpayment errors and asked 
whether the service had set a target. 
  
The Director of Finance stated that a target had not been set.  She was aware 
that for the current year the aim was to be under the threshold.  Two large errors 
had recently come forward which could affect the overall overpayments error, but 
it was hoped that this would still be below the threshold.   
  
Councillor Khan agreed that the overpayments were reducing, but they were still 
too high when compared with other authorities. 
  
The Director of Finance advised that the overpayments were 75% less than the 
same time last year.  She added that last year’s error was realistically for only 
part of that year.  During the year the service had processed the ATLAS 
backlog.  This year the service processed the amendments as soon as the 
information was received from the Department for Works and Pensions.  The 
overpayments error should reduce further.  The total value at the end of the year 
should be significantly less than in 2013/14.   
  
Following a question from Councillor Williams, the Director of Finance reiterated 
that when compared to the same time last year, there was a 75% decrease in 
the amount of overpayments raised. 
  
The Director of Finance informed the Committee that the Shared Services’ report 
had been presented to this Committee as the Joint Shared Services Committee 
had been disbanded following the move to a Lead Authority model.  The report 
had also been presented to and agreed by Three Rivers District Council’s Audit 
Committee.   
  
Following a question from Councillor Khan about the Lead Authority model and 
scrutiny, the Director of Finance informed the Committee that operational 
matters about Human Resources and ICT would be presented to the Outsourced 
Services Scrutiny Panel.  Financial matters would be incorporated into the 
budget reports, including the Finance Digest.  She explained that ICT would be 
shown as a recharged service to the Council’s other services.  As ICT had been 
outsourced to Capita, the governance and control of the service would be 
reviewed by Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel.  Any significant financial 
issues would be reported to Budget Panel.   
  
The Committee and Scrutiny Officers advised that the next meeting of 
Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel, which was due to be held on 22 October, 
would be taking its first look at ICT.  She added that it was an open meeting and 
other Councillors were welcome to attend and with the permission of the Panel 
ask any relevant questions. 
  



 
4 

Councillor Taylor noted the comparisons with the original agreed budget for ICT 
and the final outturn.  He asked for an explanation for the increase in the cost of 
the service. 
  
The Director of Finance explained that when the original budget had been set 
the ICT service had not been outsourced to Capita.  The 2013/14 overspend was 
due to a ‘front loading’ in the contract for the first year.  She advised that 
discussions were taking place with Capita’s management about the company’s 
performance.  There was still outstanding work from year 1 that had to be 
completed.  In response to a further question from Councillor Taylor, the Director 
of Finance stated that she was unable to say whether ‘front loading’ was right as 
she had not been at the Council when the contract had been agreed. 
  
Councillor Khan noted that as Watford led on ICT and Councillor Watkin was the 
Portfolio Holder, he asked for confirmation that Watford Borough Council had 
outsourced the service to Capita.  The Director of Finance informed the 
Committee that Capita’s contract was with Watford Borough Council and Three 
Rivers District Council, although it was now managed by Watford.   
  
Councillor Khan asked whether the Council had considered scrapping the 
contract and returning the service in-house.   
  
The Portfolio Holder stated this had not been considered. 
  
Following further comments the Director of Finance explained that at the last 
Council meeting in July, Members had agreed to additional funding for 
investment in ICT.  Any uncompleted work from year 1 that still needed to be 
carried out would be funded by Capita and not the investment funding. 
  
Councillor Khan asked for further information about the Group Accounts that was 
included in the Statement of Accounts.  In addition he sought clarification about 
the scrutiny of the group from a Member’s perspective.   
  
The Finance Manager informed the Committee that the accounts showed the 
first year of the Local Asset Backed Vehicle (LABV).  The loss of £42,000 shown 
in the statement was due to the Council’s investment in the joint venture.  A 
breakdown of income and expenditure was shown further in the report.  He 
added that the LABV’s accounts were audited by KPMG. 
  
The Director of Finance explained that the LABV was a separate company that 
appointed its own auditor.  Kier was also subject to its own audit.  The Group 
Accounts showed the Council’s share of income and expenditure.  With regard to 
the scrutiny of the LABV, several senior officers from the Council were appointed 
to the company’s Board.  The terms of reference for the company would have 
been agreed by the Council and it would operate under that remit.  It was agreed 
that officers would check the terms of reference for any Councillor involvement 
and report back to the Committee.   
  
The Director of Finance added that the Capital Programme would include 
information about the Council agreed expenditure undertaken by the LABV and 



 
5 

this would regularly be reported to Budget Panel.  She confirmed that current 
expenditure was in line with the approved budgets. 
  
The Portfolio Holder added that he also wanted to express his thanks to the 
Finance Team.  The service had been through a period of change but had still 
ensured that the accounts were ready on time. 
  
RESOLVED – 
  
1.      that the external auditor’s ‘Report to those charged with Governance’ be 

noted. 
  
2.      that the Committee is satisfied that the accounting policies adopted are the 

most appropriate. 
  
3.      that the Statement of Accounts for 2013/14 for Watford Borough Council 

and the Three Rivers and Watford Shared Services be approved. 
  
 

19   EXTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee received a report of the Acting Head of Finance Shared Services 
incorporating details of the progress made in implementing the external auditor’s 
2013 recommendations.   
  
The Director of Finance reported that the IT Steering Group would be meeting to 
discuss how the ‘Assurance for third party services’ action would be moved 
forward.  The details of the second action would be completed shortly.  A revised 
version of the Finance Digest would be presented to Budget Panel in October.   
  
RESOLVED – 
  
that progress in implementing the external auditor’s recommendations be noted.  
  
 

20   INTERNAL AUDIT - SIAS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2013-14  
 
The Committee received a report of the Acting Head of Finance Shared Services 
including the Shared Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2013/14.   
  
RESOLVED – 
  
that the Shared Internal Audit Services (SIAS) Annual Report for 2013/14 be 
noted. 
  
 

21   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report of the Acting Head of Finance Shared Services 
which included the Shared Internal Audit Service’s progress report. 



 
6 

  
The Audit Manager updated the Committee on the performance information 
within the SIAS report, given the time that had elapsed since the report was 
published. 
  
Following a request for further information about the Fraud service, the Director 
of Finance informed the Committee that there were two future changes that 
could affect the service.  The Department for Works and Pension (DWP) would 
be taking over responsibility for Housing Benefit fraud.  Those staff whose work 
related to this aspect of fraud would be transferring to the government 
department.  Some councils had already had their staff transferred to the DWP, 
but the staff from Three Rivers were not likely to move until December.  The 
DWP had decided to take a short pause before transferring further councils.  In 
addition to this there was a cross county discussion about developing a shared 
fraud service, similar to the shared internal audit service.  A business case had 
been developed and was currently under consideration.  It had been decided not 
to recruit to the vacant posts if it meant the staff may have to be transferred to 
another organisation in the future. 
  
Councillor Khan asked for an update on the progress of the necessary changes 
for remote working and if a timeframe had been agreed. 
  
The Director of Finance advised that there were still a number of issues which 
were outstanding.  Remedial work was being carried out to stabilise Appgate.  
The Council was working with Capita and discussing time frames. 
  
RESOLVED – 
  
1.      that the Internal Audit Progress Report against the 2014/15 Audit Plan be 

noted. 
  
2.      that amendments to the Audit Plan as at September 2014 be approved. 
  
3.      that the removal of the implemented recommendations be agreed. 
  
4.      that the changes to the implementation date for 18 recommendations, as 

set out in paragraph 2.6 of the report for the reasons set out in Appendix 3, 
be agreed. 

  
 

22   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received a report of the Acting Head of Finance Shared Services 
seeking Member’s views about the work programme and asking them to 
consider whether there were any further topics they would like included at future 
meetings. 
  
It was noted that the January meeting had been moved to 10 December 2014.  
This ensured that Audit Committee met in each quarter. 
  



 
7 

It was agreed that the Head of Revenues would be invited to the December 
meeting to discuss how the service was tackling fraud issues such as single 
person discounts, business rates avoidance and empty homes. 
  
Councillor Khan requested that the ‘Role of Audit Committee in Corporate 
Governance’ be included at a future meeting.  He felt that Councillors needed to 
be able to have the skill of ‘critical thinking’. 
  
RESOLVED – 
  
that the work programme be amended to include the discussion topics requested 
by the Committee. 
  
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 8.05 pm 
 

 

 


